STATE OF CALI FORNI A

DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

ELI ZABETH OLSON,

Charging Party, Case No. LA-CO 10-H

V. PERB Deci sion No. 682-H

AMERI CAN FEDERATI ON OF STATE, June 20, 1988
COUNTY AND MUNI CI PAL EMPLOYEES,

COUNCI L 10,

Respondent .

Appear ances; Elizabeth A son on her own behal f.

Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Craib and Shank, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

HESSE, Chairperson: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (Board) on an appeal filed by
charging party, Elizabeth Ason, to the attached Board agent's
di sm ssal of her unfair practice charge against the American
Federation of State, County and Munici pal Enployees, Council 10
(AFSCME). The charge alleged that AFSCMVE breached its duty of
fair representation and thereby violated the H gher Education
Enpl oyer - Enpl oyee Rel ations Act® (HEERA) sections 3571.1(b)
and 3578 by a series of actions related to the processing and

arbitration of a grievance.

HEERA is codified at Governnment Code section 3560 et seq.



The Board has considered the charging party's appeal of the
dism ssal and, finding the dismssal free fromerror, adopt it
as the Decision of the Board itself.

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CO 10-H is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Craib and Shank joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CIALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

" Los Angeles Regional Office
% 3530 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 650
°l  Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213)736-3127

March 22, 1988

Eli zabeth d son

Re: | A-CO 10-H, Elizabeth dson v. Anerican Federation of
State, County and Munici pal Enpl oyees, Council-10
DI SM SSAL OF UNFAI R PRACTI CE CHARGE

Dear Ms. O son:

Elizabeth Olson filed this charge alleging that American
Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Council
(Council 10) violated Higher Education Employer-Employee
Relations Act HERA) section 3571.1(b) by a series of actions
related to the processing and arbitration of a grievance

Ms Olson and other employees of the UC Irvine filed in
1984 (Cas= No. 0137-UCI). Ms Olson has stated that this charge
is filed only in her om behalf, not on behalf of anwy other
employees involved in the grievance.

| indicated to you in my attached l|etter dated Mach 4, 19838
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. Yau were advised that iIf there were awy factual
inaccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should amad the
charge accordingly. Yau were further advised that unless you

_ the charge to state a prima facie case, or withdrew it
prior to Mach 11, 1988, it woud be dismissed. -

Yau asked for an extension of time to consider whether to amad
the charge, and we discussed my letter on Madh 21 and 22 on
the telephone. During those conversations, you mede two
factual clarifications. First, you stated that the settlement
of the grievance on Macdh 3, 1987, occurred after the
arbitration hearing had been completed. Yau indicated that at
the completion of the hearing, the arbitrator had told Sharon
Silva, the only grievant in the matter, that he wouldn't find a
violation, asked her if she would settle. The settlement
offer was then mede and accepted by Ms Silva. Second, you
stated that Council 10 had, at some point prior to the
arbitration assigned Linda Preston to handle the arbitration, .
but then had reassigned Nadra Floyd as your representative when
it was time for the arbitration.
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None of these facts |eads me to conclude that you have now
stated a prinma facie case.” | amtherefore, dismssing your
charge for the reasons stated in ny March 4th letter

Ri ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynment Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dism ssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal (California Adm nistrative
Code, title 8, section 32635(a)). To be tinmely filed, the
original and five copies of such appeal nust be actually
received by the Board itself before the close of business
(5:00 p.m), or sent by telegraph, certified or Express United
States mai|l postrmarked no later than the |ast date set for
filing. Code of Civil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
(See section 32135.) The Board's address is: ° -

Public Enpl oynment Rel ations Board
"1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a

conpl aint, any other party may file with the Board an origi na
and five copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty

cal endar days followng the date of service of the appea
(section 32635(b)).

Servi ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be
"served" upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of
servi ce" nust acconpany each copy of a document served upon a
party or filed with the Board itself. (See section 32140 for
the required contents and a sanple form) The docunent wll be
consi dered properly "served" when personally delivered or
deposited in the first- class mai | postage- paid and properly
addressed

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of tine in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at |east three cal endar days before the

INor do these facts, or any facts stated in ny March 4
|etter support a prima facie case on an interference theory.
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expiration of the time required for filing the docunent. The

request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be -acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party (section 32132).

Fi nal Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine linmts, the
dismssal will becone final when the tinme limts have expired.
Si ncerely,

JOHN SPI TTLER B
Acting General Counsel

-~ Sandra Ownens Denni son
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnent

cc: Nadra Floyd



STATE OF CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governorfwe:

‘PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Boulevard. Suite 650
Los  Angees, CA 90010-2334
N ] (213) 736-3127
Sl gt

March 4, 1988

Elizabeth Olson

Re: LA-CO-10-H, Elizabeth Olson v. American Federation of
State, County and Municipal Employees. Council 10

Dear Ms Olson:

Elizabeth Olson filed this charge alleging that American

Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Council
Council 1Q) .violated Higher_Education Employer-Employee
elations Act (HEERA) section 35/1.1(b) by a series of actions

related to the processing and arbitration of a grievance

Ms. Olson and other emP oyees of the UC Irvine had filed in
1984 (Case No. 0137-OCI).  Ms Olson has stated that this charge

is filed only in her om behalf, not on behalf of any other
employees involved in the grievance. '

M}/ investigation of the Charge revealed the following
Infor mation:.

In the summa of 1984, DC Irvine reduced the wok year of four
emplgyees in the School of Fine Arts from 12 to 10 months.

Ms Olson was one of the affected employees. A group grievance
was filed about the work )éear_ reduction by Council 10. Council
10's representative, Ray Badilla, settled that grievance with
UC, and also signed a "secret" agreement with UC that Council
10 would not pursue grievances about the implementation of the
partial year apﬁomtments. In December 1984, Ms. Olson filed
grievance Case Numbe 0137-UC| on her omn behalf and on behalf
of three other emPon_ees challenging the work year reduction.
In April 1985 that grievance was denied by the University at
step three of the ?rlevance procedure, based in part upon the
secret agreement of Badilla not to pursue these grievances.

On April 29, 1985 Ms Olson and the three other employees filed
an unfair practice charge (Case No. LA-CO-5H) alleging that
Council 10 had breach its. dut%/ of fair representation to her
and the other charging parties by waiving their right to file
grievances about the reductions in work year, and without
Informing charging parties of this waiver. Also in April 1985,
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A son voluntarily left the enploy of the University.?

The 1985 Charge filed by O son and the other enployees was
settled by a witten settlenent agreenent signed on

August 29, 1985. That agreenent provided -that if grievance
Case Nunber 0137-UCI wias denied, Council 10 would "nake a
sincere effort to obtain back pay for Vinita Parrish and

Eli zabeth dson for the summer of 1984." Additionally, that
agreenent provided Council 10 would "pursue in good faith, and
with a sincere effort, the grievance in Case No. 0137-UCl."

The Charge alleges that Council 10 has breached that settlenent
agreenent and failed to represent Ms. QO son fairly. It recites
events which occurred in the sumer of 1986, and that when the
arbitration was finally scheduled for hearing on March 3, 1987,
.Council 10's representative Nadra Floyd, handled the case
poorly, and threw together her presentation at the |ast .
moment. Ms O son stated that Ms. Floyd stated on that date
that she had been preparing for a conference the previous
evening, and was operating on only three hours of sleep.

Ms. O son also stated that she had asked Ms. Floyd to get a
conti nuance of the arbitration hearing, so that another Counci
10 representative, whomMs. O son believed woul d represent her
interests better, could handle the matter. M. Floyd refused
to seek a continuance and to allow the other representative to
take over the matter. Ms. O son also states that she asked

Ms. Floyd to call the Dean of the School of Fine Arts as a

w tness, and that although the Dean did ultimtely appear at
the location set for the arbitration hearing, M. Fl oyd never
called himto testify. M. Floyd is also alleged to have
stipulated at the tinme for the hearing to begin, that Sharon
Silva was the only grievant renmaining in the case.

The grievance was settled on the date scheduled for the
arbitration, wthout a hearing being conducted. Sharon Silva,
the only grievant of the original four still an enployee of UC

The University of Cafifornia and Council 10 are parties

to a collective bargaining agreenent that provides in Article
6, Section A 5:

Enpl oyees who voluntarily termnate their
enpl oynent with the University shall have
their pending grievances immediately
withdrawn and will not benefit by any
subsequent settlenment or disposition of any
i ndi vidual or group grievance.
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on the date of the arbitration, did not object to the
settl ement agreenent. -

After the arbitration hearing, Ms. O son asked Ms. Floyd to
pursue further the issue of back pay for her for the sumrer of
1984. Ms. Foyd is alleged to have told Ms. O son that Council
10's attorney had advised then that nothing further could be
done, and that it was Ms. Floyd's opinion that the University
had gi ven everything they would ever give on this issue.

In June 1987, Ms. dson wote Ms. Floyd, asking her about the
back pay issue for herself and anot her enployee involved in the
grievance. In July 1987, Ms Floyd wote back to Ms. O son,
advising her that the University was adamant in its position
that it had no obligation to give Ms. O son any back pay, since
she was no |onger an enployee of the University. M. Floyd
quoted section A5 of Article 6 of the agreenent. M. Floyd

al so stated that she believed that Council 10 had nmade every
effort possible regarding the back pay issue, but had been
unsuccessful. A copy of.that letter is attached.

The charge as presently witten fails to state a prinma facie
case for the reasons which follow - Charging Party has alleged
that the exclusive representative denied Charging Party the
right to fair representation and thereby viol ated HEERA section
3571.1(b). A Charging Party nust state sufficient facts to
denmonstrate that the exclusive representative's conduct was
arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith, in order to state a
prima facie case of a breach of duty of fair representation.
Rockl in School District (Ronero) (1980) PERB Decision No. 124.
The Board has adopted the Rocklin (Ronero) standard for duty -of
fair representation cases filed under HEERA. | nt er nati onal

Uni on of Qperating Engi neers, Local 501 (Reich)  (1986) PERB
NO. 591-H :

The stated facts do not denonstrate that, within the statutory
period, Council 10 acted in an arbitrary, - discrimnatory or bad
faith manner in their conduct of the grievance and

arbitration. At nost the' Stated facts indicate there may have
been sone negligence on the part of Council 10's representative
in the preparation and presentation of the arbitration. Mere
negl i gence, however, is not a breach of the duty of fair
representation. Los Angeles Unified School District (Scates)
(1983) PERB Deci sion No. 34T.

Charging Party also alleges that Council 10 breached the
settlenment agreenent in charge LA-CO-5-H  This allegation does
not state a prinma facie case.
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Section 3563.2(b) of the HEERA states:

The Board shall not have authority to
enforce agreenents between the parties, and
shall not issue a conplaint on any charge
based on alleged violation of such an
agreenent that would not also constitute an
unfair practice under this chapter.

The Public Enploynent Rel ations Board (PERB) has held that this
requi rement prohibits issuance of a conplaint unless the facts
in the charge state an independent violation of the statute in
addition to a possible violation of the agreenent. Baldwn
Park Unified School District (1979) PERB Decision No.~ 92Z.

Al t hough Council 10's alleged failure to adequately prosecute
the grievance and/or seek back pay for Ms. dson may constitute
a violation of the settlenent agreenent, there is no evidence
whi ch indicates that these facts give rise to an independent
unfair practice. In order to state an independent unfair
practice, the Charging Party would have to state facts to show
how Council|l 10's behavior with respect to the grievance and the
back pay issue within the statutory period, was arbitrary,
discrimnatory, or in bad faith. As stated above, no facts
have been presented upon which such a finding could be nmade,
even on a prima facie |evel.

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not
state a prima facie case. |If you feel that there are any
factual 1naccuracies in this letter or any additional facts

whi ch woul d correct the deficiencies explained above, please
amend the charge accordingly. The anended charge should be
prepared on a standard PERB unfair practice charge” formclearly
| abel ed First Amended Charge, contain all the facts and

al l egations you wish to make, and be signed under penalty of
perjury by the charging party. The anmended charge nust be
served on the respondent and the original proof of service nust

be filed with PERB. |If | do not receive an anended charge or
wi t hdrawal - fromyou before March 11,1988, | shall dismss your
charge. If you have any questions on how to proceed, please

call nme at (213) 736-3127.

Si ncerely,

Sandra Owars Dennison
Regional Attorney

Attachment
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e st

Dear Ms. Ol Son:

In response to your letter of last nonth, as | have stated to you

in previous onversations,the position of the University of Calif-

ornia in regards to back pay for Vinita Parrish is that our rejec-

tion of their offers to settle the arbitration by giving Vinita

back pay in their mnds closed the matter.

The University made two offers: one in witing, dated July 28,
1986; one orally at the arbitration hearing at UC Irvine. Each

of you participated in the discussion which led to the rejection

of those offers of settlement. Discussion with our union attorneys
indicates that there is no other forumto raise the matter.

In regards to back pay for Elizabeth O son, the University has con-
sistently maintained that as Elizabeth O son no |onger works at

the University, they are under no obligation to even propose back
pay to Ms. Oson. Article 6, Sectioh A 5 of our contractual agree-
ment supports this position. It reads in part: "Enployees who
voluntarily termnate their enploynment with the University shall
have their pending grievances immediately withdrawn and will not
benefit by any subsequent settlenment or disposition of any indiv-

i dual or group grievance."

Again, though | have raised the issue with them on nunerous occa-
sions, they remamin adamant in their position on this matter. It

is ny firmbelief that the Union has nade every effort possible
regardi ng the back pay issue for Ms. O son and Ms. Parrish. Unfor-
tunately, we have been unsuccessful in nmoving the University from
its position.

Si ncerely,
Naadra Fl o'yd
Executive Director
. ~
nIisnt oo A . American Federation of State. County and Municipal Employees



